

No. 24-924

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON TYLER HENCELY,
Petitioner,

v.

FLUOR CORPORATION, ET AL.
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 11 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The decision below warps the FTCA using a mistaken, purpose-driven approach	4
A. The court effectively rewrote the statute	4
B. The court placed too much weight on <i>Boyle</i>	9
II. The decision below threatens the States' interests in affording relief and punishing wrongdoers	13
Conclusion	18

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 869 P.2d 454 (Cal. 1994)	16
<i>Badilla v. Midwest Air Traffic Control Serv., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 105 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Berkman v. United States</i> , 957 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	2
<i>Bowling Green Mun. Utils. v. Thomasson Lumber Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 134 (W.D. Ky. 1995)	14
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	5
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 145 S. Ct. 519 (2025)	9
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) (.....	3
<i>In re Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 517 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Columbia Venture, LLC v. Dewberry & Davis, LLC</i> , 604 F.3d 824 (4th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	7
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	8
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	9, 10, 11
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	3
<i>Getz v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. C 07-06396 CW, 2009 WL 636039 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2009)	13, 17
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	8
<i>Jones v. Reagan</i> , 696 F.2d 551 (7th Cir. 1983).....	15, 16
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	5

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Linden v. Cascade Stone Co.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 189 (Wis. 2005)	14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	7
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 308 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2024).....	14, 15
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 784 (2014)	7
<i>In re Oncor Elec. Delivery Co. LLC</i> , 630 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. 2021)	14, 16
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	7
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Rivera v. Cherry Hill Towers, LLC</i> , 287 A.3d 772 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2022).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	8
<i>Ruff v. Reliant Transp., Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 3d 631 (D. Neb. 2023).....	14
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	14
<i>Steigman v. Outrigger Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 267 P.3d 1238 (Haw. 2011)	16
<i>Thomas v. Wash. Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980)	14
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	17
<i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 72 (1875)	7
<i>Univ. of Denver v. Doe</i> , 547 P.3d 1129 (Colo. 2024)	14
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	7
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	7
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1346	4
28 U.S.C. § 2671	2, 4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2680	4

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Barry Kellman, <i>Judicial Abdication of Military Tort Accountability: But Who Is to Guard the Guards Themselves?</i> , 1989 DUKE L.J. 1597 (1989).....	12
Ben Davidson, <i>Liability on the Battlefield: Adjudicating Tort Suits Brought by Soldiers Against Military Contractors</i> , 37 PUB. CONT. L.J. 803 (2008)	13
Roger Doyle, <i>Contract Torture: Will Boyle Allow Private Military Contractors To Profit From The Abuse of Prisoners?</i> , 19 PAC. MCGEORGE GLOB. BUS. & DEV. L.J. 467 (2007).....	4
Donald H. Zeigler, <i>The New Activist Court</i> , 45 AM. U. L. REV. 1367 (1996)	12
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 533 (1983)	8

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John L. Watts, <i>Differences Without Distinctions: Boyle’s Government Contractor Defense Fails to Recognize the Critical Differences Between Civilian and Military Plaintiffs and Between Military and Non-Military Procurement,</i> 60 Okla. L. Rev. 647 (2007)	10
Josef Kohler, <i>Judicial Interpretation of Enacted Law, in SCIENCE OF LEGAL METHOD: SELECT ESSAYS BY VARIOUS AUTHORS</i> 187 (Bos. Book Co. 1917)	8
Larry J. Gusman, <i>Rethinking Boyle v. United Technologies Corp. Government Contractor Defense: Judicial Preemption of the Doctrine of Separation of Powers?,</i> 39 AM. U. L. REV. 391 (1990)	10
Major Jeffrey B. Garber, <i>The (Too) Long Arm of Tort Law: Expanding the Federal Tort Claims Act’s Combatant Activities Immunity Exception to Fit the New Reality of Contractors on the Battlefield, ARMY LAW, Sept. 2016, at 12</i>	6

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Louise Weinberg, <i>Federal Common Law</i> , 83 NW. U. L. REV. 805 (1989).....	10
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Should Blackwater and Halliburton Pay for the People They've Killed? Or Are Government Contractors Entitled to A Common-Law, Combatant- Activities Defense?</i> , 80 TENN. L. REV. 347 (2013).....	8
Michael D. Green & Richard A. Matasar, <i>The Supreme Court and the Products Liability Crisis: Lessons from Boyle's Government Contractor Defense</i> , 63 S. CAL. L. REV. 637 (1990).....	16
Nicholas S. Zeppos, <i>Legislative History and the Interpretation of Statutes: Toward A Fact-Finding Model of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 76 VA. L. REV. 1295 (1990).....	11
Richard C. Ausness, <i>The Case for A "Strong" Regulatory Compliance Defense</i> , 55 MD. L. REV. 1210 (1996).....	14

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Roger Doyle, <i>Contract Torture: Will Boyle Allow Private Military Contractors To Profit From The Abuse of Prisoners?</i> , 19 PAC. MCGEORGE GLOB. BUS. & DEV. L.J. 467 (2007).....	4
Ronald A. Cass & Clayton P. Gillette, <i>The Government Contractor Defense: Contractual Allocation of Public Risk</i> , 77 VA. L. REV. 257 (1991).....	11
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Demise of Merits-Based Adjudication in Post-9/11 National Security Litigation</i> , 64 DRAKE L. REV. 1035 (2016)	13
Terrie Hanna, <i>The Government Contract Defense and the Impact of Boyle v. United Technologies Corporation</i> , 70 B.U. L. REV. 691 (1990).....	11
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Disposing Power of the Legislature</i> , 110 COLUM. L. REV. 452 (2010)	12
Victoria Eatherton, <i>Is Derivative Sovereign Immunity Jurisdictional? An Analysis and Resolution of the Circuit Split</i> , 47 PUB. CONT. L.J. 605 (2018)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
William P. Marshall, <i>Conservatives and the Seven Sins of Judicial Activism,</i> 73 U. COLO. L. REV. 1217 (2002)	11
